

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORNELIUS O. BAKER,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

CASE NO. SC09-549

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS D. WINOKUR  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 906336

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS ADMISSION ON THE GROUND IT WAS INDUCED BY A PROMISE THAT HE COULD SPEAK TO HIS GIRLFRIEND? .....	12
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO PERMIT APPELLANT TO READ A LETTER OF APOLOGY DURING HIS REDIRECT TESTIMONY IN THE PENALTY PHASE?.....	26
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY?.....	31
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
IS THERE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated).....	36
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
IS THERE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated).....	44
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPORTIONATE?.....	51

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS BASED UPON  
*RING V. ARIZONA*, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)? (Restated)  
.....56

CONCLUSION.....59

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

**FEDERAL CASES**

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987) .....34

Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532, 18 S. Ct. 183 (1897) .....19

Thompson v. Haley, 255 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) .....24

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157, 107 S. Ct. 515 (1986) .....18

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055 (1989) .....57

Hutto v. Ross, 429 U.S. 28, 97 S. Ct. 202 (1976) .....20

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999) ..57

Miller v. Fenton, 796 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1986) .....20

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991) .....32

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....56

United States v. Shears, 762 F.2d 397 (4th Cir. 1985) .....21

**STATE CASES**

Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003) .....19

Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) .....46

Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla.1995) .....42

Black v. State, 630 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) .....18,21,22

Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....28,29

Blake v. State, 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007) .....18

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) .....56

Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....37

Cave v. State, 899 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2005) .....58

Darling v. State, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007) .....56

<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008) .....	31
<u>Durocher v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1992) .....	41
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	36,44,51
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	37
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	33,46
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) .....	43,49
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996) .....	48,49
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994) .....	54
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	28
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	26
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) .....	32,33,34
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958) .....	18
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	46
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) .....	46
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996) .....	30
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997) .....	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla.1990) .....	34
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	56
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	38
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990) .....	28
<u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	46
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)] .....	36,37,45
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (2003) .....	46
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla.1998) .....	42
<u>Maqueira v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1991) .....	18
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....	56

<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) .....	13
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) .....	13,41,42,53
<u>Poole v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008) .....	57
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (1992) .....	47
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 986 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2008) .....	17
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) .....	17
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) .....	45,48
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002) .....	49
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	18
<u>Simon v. State</u> , 5 Fla. 285 (Fla. 1853) .....	19
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	56,57
<u>State v. Wallace</u> , 528 S.E.2d 326 (N.C. 2000) .....	23
<u>Taylor v. State, Department of Transport</u> , 1997) 28 701 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA	
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) .....	51
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) .....	53
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	37
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 4 So.3d 599, 606-609 (Fla. 2009) .....	31-33
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	32
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 19 So.3d at 300 .....	38,40
